Exhibit SNAP-9:  USDA FNS Interface File Formats
Page 1 of 31
Account Management Agent (AMA) File Format Specifications:
AMA-Record Format for Batch Issuance File from Processor
File Formats (Incoming)
Each batch issuance file received by Account Management Agent (AMA) shall be in the
format specified below in order for data to be successfully processed.
Issuance Files

The values for the Business Type and Authorization Status/Status Reason Codes used in the record
layouts are listed in the Figures 1, 2 and 3 below:
Figure 1-Business Type Codes:
Business Type
Code
Description Store or Meal
Service
AD COMBINATION TREATMENT CENTER Meal Service
AT ALCOHOLIC TREATMENT CENTER Meal Service
BB SPECIALTY - BAKERY/BREAD Store
BC NON-PROFIT FOOD BUYING CO-OP Store
BR BREAD ROUTE Store
BW BATTERED WOMEN & CHILDREN Meal Service
CA COMMUNITY SUPPORTED AGRICULTURE
ORGANIZATION
Store
CB COMBINATION GROCERY/BAR Store
CD COMMUNAL DINING FACILITY Meal Service
CG COMBINATION GROCERY/GAS Store
CM COMBINATION GROCERY/MERCHANDISE Store
CO COMBINATION GROCERY/OTHER Store
CR COMBINATION GROCERY/RESTAURANT Store
CS CONVENIENCE STORE Store
DF DIRECT MARKETING FARMER Store
DR DELIVERY ROUTE Store
DS DRUG STORE Store
DT DRUG ADDICT TREATMENT CENTER Store
FM FARMERS MARKET Store
FV SPECIALTY - FRUIT/VEGETABLE Store
GL GROUP LIVING ARRANGEMENT Meal Service
GS SMALL/MEDIUM GROCERY Store
HF HEALTH/NATURAL FOOD Store
HP HOMELESS MEAL PROVIDER Meal Service
IR INTERNET RETAILER Store
LG LARGE GROCERY (SALES $1-2M) Store
MC MILITARY COMMISSARY Store
MD MEAL DELIVERY SERVICE Meal Service
ME SPECIALTY - MEAT/POULTRY Store
MG MEDIUM GROCERY (SALES $250K-1M)   Store
MR MILK ROUTE   Store
ND NON-PROFIT MEAL DELIVERY Store
NP NON-PROFIT COMMUNAL DINING Store
Exhibit SNAP-9:  USDA FNS Interface File Formats
 Page 29 of 31
OF OTHER FIRM Store
OR OTHER ROUTE Store
PD PRIVATE MEAL DELIVERY Store
PR PRODUCE ROUTE Store
PS PRODUCE STAND Store
QS SUPERMARKET (SALES $1-2M)   Store
RE PRIVATE COMMUNAL DINING/RESTAURANT Meal Service
SC SENIOR CITIZENS' CTR/RES BLDG Meal Service
SE SPECIALTY - SEAFOOD Store
SF SPECIALTY FOOD Store
SG SMALL GROCERY (SALES < $250K) Store
SM SUPERMARKET (SALES $2-5M) Store
SS SUPER STORE (SALES >= $5M) Store
WH WHOLESALER Store
WR CO-LOCATED WHOLESALER/RETAILER Store
Figure 2- Authorization Status Codes
Authorization Status Code
01 Authorized
03 Withdrawn
04 Disqualified
07 Permanent Disqualification
10 Permanently Withdrawn
Figure 3-Status Reason Codes
Status Reason Code for "Authorized" (01)
 01     Initial Authorization
 02     Reinstated
Status Reason Code for "Withdrawn" (03)
             01    Voluntary Withdrawal